

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITED STATES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ZAYN AL-ABIDIN MUHAMMAD HUSAYN,  
A.K.A. ABU ZUBAYDAH, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION AND COUNSEL FOR AMMAR  
AL BALUCHI IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

DAVID D. COLE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

DROR LADIN  
STEVEN M. WATT  
HINA SHAMSI  
ASHLEY GORSKI  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL R. NOVECK  
GIBBONS P.C.  
One Gateway Center  
Newark, NJ 07102  
(973) 596-4500  
LLustberg@gibbonslaw.com

JAMES G. CONNELL III  
ALKA PRADHAN  
MILITARY COMMISSIONS  
DEFENSE ORGANIZATION  
1620 Defense Pentagon  
Washington, DC 20301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE STATE SECRETS EVIDENTIARY PRIVILEGE DOES NOT BAR DISCOVERY OF NON-PRIVILEGED MATERIAL .....	6
II. <i>AMICI</i> 'S EXPERIENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT DEPOSITIONS OF MITCHELL AND JESSEN CAN PROCEED WITHOUT IMPLICATING LEGITIMATELY PRIVI- LEGED STATE SECRETS .....	9
A. <i>Salim v. Mitchell</i> .....	10
B. Ammar al Baluchi's motion to sup- press.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 901 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</i> , No. 15 Civ. 9317 (AKH), 2017 WL 4326524 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2017), <i>reconsideration</i> <i>granted in part</i> , 2017 WL 11563198 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2017), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 18-2265 (2d Cir.) .....	3
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 1:16-cv-704-RC (D.D.C.).....	3
<i>Edmonds v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 161 F. App'x 6 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007).....	3, 9
<i>Fazaga v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 20-828 (June 7, 2021).....	3
<i>Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 478 (2011) .....	4, 7, 8
<i>Husayn v. Mitchell</i> , 938 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	8, 10, 22
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004) .....	9
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3, 9
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Salim v. Mitchell</i> , No. 16-MC-0036-JLQ, ECF No. 91 (E.D. Wash. May 31, 2017) .....	15
<i>Salim et al. v. Mitchell et al.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-286-JLQ (E.D. Wash.) .....	3
<i>Salim v. Mitchell</i> , 183 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (E.D. Wash. 2016) .....	11, 14
<i>Salim v. Mitchell</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (E.D. Wash. 2017) .....	11
<i>Salim v. Mitchell</i> , No. CV-15-0286-JLQ, 2017 WL 390270 (E.D. Wash. Jan. 27, 2017) .....	11
<i>Salim v. Mitchell</i> , Nos. 16-MC-0036-JLQ, CV-15-0286-JLQ, 2016 WL 5843383 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 4, 2016) .....	14
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	7, 15
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875) .....	7
<i>United States v. Khalid Shaikh Mohammad</i> , AE 013BBBB (Sup) (MCA Feb. 21, 2017), available at <a href="https://www.mc.mil/Portals/0/pdfs/KSM2/KSM%20II%20(AE013BBBB(Sup)(Corrected%20Copy)).pdf">https://www.mc.mil/Portals/0/pdfs/ KSM2/KSM%20II%20(AE013BBBB(Sup) (Corrected%20Copy)).pdf</a> .....	1, 2, 19
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	7
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953) .....	4, 6, 7, 8, 16
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 948c.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	5, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1782(a).....	9
Military Commissions Act of 2009 .....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carol Rosenberg, <i>Trial Guide: The Sept. 11 Case at Guantánamo Bay</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 9, 2021.....	17
Complaint, <i>Salim v. Mitchell</i> , Civil Action No. 2:15-cv-286-JLQ, ECF No. 1 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 13, 2015) .....	10
S. Rep. No. 288, 113th Cong., 2d Sess. (2014) .....	5
Transcript, Deposition of James E. Mitchell, <i>Salim v. Mitchell</i> , Docket No. 2:15-CV-286- JLQ (E.D. Wash.), Jan. 16, 2017, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.thetorturedatabase.org/files/foia_subsite/mitchell_james_01.16.17_2.pdf">https://www.thetorturedatabase.org/files/foia_ subsite/mitchell_james_01.16.17_2.pdf</a> .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Transcript, Deposition of John Bruce Jessen, <i>Salim v. Mitchell</i> , Docket No. 2:15-CV-286-JLQ (E.D. Wash.), Jan. 20, 2017, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.thetorturedatabase.org/files/foia_subsite/jessen_john_01.20.17.pdf">https://www.thetorturedatabase.org/files/foia_subsite/jessen_john_01.20.17.pdf</a> (hereinafter “ <i>Salim Jessen Transcript</i> ”).....	12
Transcript, Deposition of John Rizzo, <i>Salim v. Mitchell</i> , Docket No. 2:15-CV-286-JLQ (E.D. Wash.), Mar. 20, 2017, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.thetorturedatabase.org/files/foia_subsite/rizzo_john_03.20.17.pdf">https://www.thetorturedatabase.org/files/foia_subsite/rizzo_john_03.20.17.pdf</a> .....	14
Transcript, Deposition of Jose Rodriguez, <i>Salim v. Mitchell</i> , Docket No. 2:15-CV-286-JLQ (E.D. Wash.), Mar. 7, 2017, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.thetorturedatabase.org/files/foia_subsite/rodriguez_jose_03.07.17.pdf">https://www.thetorturedatabase.org/files/foia_subsite/rodriguez_jose_03.07.17.pdf</a> .....	14
Unclassified Notice, Mr. al Baluchi’s Motion to Suppress Alleged Statements as Involuntary and Obtained by Torture, <i>United States v. Khalid Shaikh Mohammad</i> , AE628 (AAA) (MCA May 15, 2019), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.mc.mil/Portals/0/pdfs/KSM2/KSM%20II%20(AE628(AAA)).pdf">https://www.mc.mil/Portals/0/pdfs/KSM2/KSM%20II%20(AE628(AAA)).pdf</a> .....	18
Unofficial/Unauthenticated Transcript, <i>United States v. Khalid Shaikh Mohammad</i> , Jan. 21, 2020, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.mc.mil/Portals/0/pdfs/KSM2/KSM%20II%20(TRANS21Jan2020-MERGED).pdf">https://www.mc.mil/Portals/0/pdfs/KSM2/KSM%20II%20(TRANS21Jan2020-MERGED).pdf</a> .....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Unofficial/Unauthenticated Transcript, <i>United States v. Khalid Shaikh Mohammad</i> , Jan 22, 2020, available at <a href="https://www.mc.mil/Portals/0/pdfs/KSM2/KSM%20II%20(TRANS22Jan2020-AM-MERGED).pdf">https://www.mc.mil/Portals/0/pdfs/KSM2/KSM%20II%20(TRANS22Jan2020-AM-MERGED).pdf</a> .....	18
